of Alberta. Under the terms of the Teachers Pension Plan Act, the school jurisdiction does not make pension contributions for certificated

staff. The Government portion of the current service contribution to the Alberta Teachers Retirement Fund on behalf of the jurisdiction is

included in both revenues and expenses. For the school year ended August 31, 2023, the amount contributed by the Government was

$2,581,808 (2022 - $2,549,240).

The school board participates in a multi-employer pension plan, the Local Authorities Pension Plan, and does not report on any unfunded

liabilities. The expense for this pension plan is equivalent to the annual contributions of $340,411 for the year ended August 31, 2023 (2022 -

$361,488). At December 31, 2022, the Local Authorities Pension Plan reported a surplus of $12,671,000 (2021 - a surplus of $11,922,000).

There is measurement uncertainty related to asset retirement obligations as it involves estimates in determining settlement amount, discount

rates and timing of settlement. Changes to any of these estimates and assumptions may result in change to the obligation.

Page 26

3 .

2022

As previously

reported

Adjustment

recognized
As restated

Statement of Operations

Revenue 54,889,620$   -$   54,889,620$

Expense 55,067,997   50,359   55,118,356

Annual surplus (deficit) (178,377)   (50,359)   (228,736)

Accumulated surpolus (deficit) at beginning of year 6,350,492   (574,927)   5,775,565

Accumulated surpolus (deficit) at end of year 6,172,115   (625,286)   5,546,829

Statement of Financial Position

Financial asset 10,128,862   -   10,128,862

Liability 5,125,024   1,258,965   6,383,989

Net financial assets (Net debt) 5,003,838   (1,258,965)   3,744,873

Non-financial asset 97,611,729   633,679   98,245,408

Net assets (Net liabilities) 6,172,115   (625,286)   5,546,829

Statement of Change in Net Financial Assets (Net Debt)

Annual surplus (deficit) (178,377)   (50,359)   (228,736)

Other Changes-E.g. Amortization, Acquisition, Disposal of TCA (44,136)   (1,208,606)   (1,252,742)

Net financial assets (net debt) at beginning of year 5,226,351   -   5,226,351

Net financial assets (net debt) at end of year 5,003,838$   (1,258,965)$   3,744,873$

4 .

PS 3160 Public Private Partnerships

PS 3400 Revenue (effective September 1, 2023)

This standard provides guidance on how to account for and report on revenue, and specifically, it addresses revenue arising from

exchange transactions and non-exchange transactions..

Effective September 1, 2022, the school division adopted the new accounting standard PS 3280 Asset Retirement Obligations and applied the

standard using the modified retroactive approach with restatement of prior year comparative information.

During the fiscal year 2023-24, School Jurisdiction will adopt the following new accounting standards approved by the Public Sector